
 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

CABINET 
 

Monday, 12th March, 2007, at 10.00 am Ask for: Karen Mannering / 
Geoff Mills 

Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone 

Telephone (01622) 694367/ 
694289 

   
Tea/Coffee will be available 15 minutes before the meeting. 

 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 

1. Minutes of the Meeting held on 8 February 2007 (Pages 1 - 6) 

2. Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring Exception Report (Pages 7 - 14) 

3. Development Contribution Function (Pages 15 - 50) 

4. Kent Prospects 2006 to 2012 - Final Draft (Pages 51 - 64) 

5. Energy Saving - Carbon Reduction Targets for KCC (Pages 65 - 68) 

6. Unit Review (including designated and specialist provision and Very Severe and 
Complex Need Support for children and young people with special educational 
need at mainstream schools) (Pages 69 - 102) 

7. Local Authority Proposed Primary School Admission Arrangements 2008-09 
(Pages 103 - 120) 

8. Local Authority Proposed Secondary School Admission Arrangements 2008-09 
(Pages 121 - 140) 

9. Cabinet Scrutiny and Policy Overview (Pages 141 - 146) 

10. Other items which the Chairman decides are relevant or urgent  

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such 
items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 

 
Peter Gilroy 
Chief Executive 
Friday, 2 March 2007 
 
 
Please note that any background documents referred to in the accompanying papers 
maybe inspected by arrangement with the officer responsible for preparing the relevant 
report. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

CABINET 
 

MINUTES of a meeting of the Cabinet held in the Darent Room, Sessions House, 
County Hall, Maidstone on Thursday, 8 February 2007. 
 
PRESENT: Mr P B Carter (Chairman), Mr N J D Chard, Mr K A Ferrin, MBE, 
Mr G K Gibbens, Mr R W Gough, Mr P M Hill, OBE, Mr K G Lynes, 
Mr J D Simmonds and Dr T R Robinson 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Peter Gilroy (Chief Executive), Ms A Honey (Managing Director 
Communities), Mr O Mills (Managing Director - Adult Social Services), 
Ms L McMullan (Director of Finance) and Mr P Raine, Managing Director for 
Regeneration and Environment, Dr I Craig attended on behalf of the Managing 
Director for Children, Families and Education. 
 

 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

 
Recent Bad Weather – Update by Mr Pete Raine, Managing Director for 

Regeneration and Environment 

 
Mr Raine reported on the response  been made by the County Council to the recent 
bad weather and particularly the snowfall which had taken place on 7 and 8 
February 2007.  Mr Raine placed on record his thanks to all members of staff who 
had been involved in the snow clearing operations and thanked them for the 
success of their efforts.  This was wholly endorsed by Cabinet. 

 
1. Minutes of the Meeting held on 15 January 2007  

(Item. 1) 
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 15 January 2007 were agreed as a true record. 

 
2. Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring Exception Report  

(Item. 2 Report by Mr Nick Chard, Cabinet Member for Finance, and Lynda 
McMullan, Director of Finance and Managing Directors) 
 
(1) This Exception Report, based upon returns from Directorates, highlighted the 
main movements since the report to Cabinet in January. 

(2) Mr Chard said that since the report to Cabinet at its last meeting there had 
been further reductions in the overspend and what remained was now almost 
wholly related to asylum costs.  There was a continuing underspend on the Capital 
Budget and Mr Chard said he would be working with Directorates to look at ways in 
which the pace of spending on the Capital Programme could be increased.  Ms 
McMullan reassured Cabinet that any pressures shown in the current budget had 
been built into the Medium Term Plan for 2007-10. 

 

(3) Mr Carter referred to a meeting which he had had with other local authorities 

Agenda Item 
[...]
ents needed to be aware of that fact and to take decisions around 
school transport provision for their children accordingly.  He also emphasised that the introduction 
of the pilot scheme did not affect any existing arrangements that there may be for children to have 
free transport.  Mr Ferrin said the feasibility of introducing free travel would be fully tested through 
the introduction of the pilot schemes and further decisions would be taken in two years time in the 
light of the information arising out of the pilot schemes.   

(3) Mr Carter concluded discussion on this item by firstly thanking the Select Committee on 
Home to School Transport for the work it had done on this matter. He also welcomed the co-
operation between the County Council and the bus operators and said the scheme would not only 
meet key policy aspirations of the County Council but would also see a significant increase in 
investment from the Bus Operators. 

 

4. Free Travel for 11-16 Year Olds Cont’d 
 
(4) Cabinet then agreed:- 

(i) to the introduction of pilot free travel schemes for 11-16 year olds as detailed in 
Appendix 1 of the report for a minimum of two years; 

Page 4



 

 
(ii) that the Director of Environment and Regeneration be given delegated authority, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Environment, Highways and Waste to approve detailed 
elements of the scheme and to enter into any necessary agreements or contracts as appropriate 
with the transport operators. 
 

 
................................................................

......... 
 .. …………………….2007 

 Signed Peter Gilroy (Chief Executive)      
FOR COUNCIL SECRETARIAT USE ONLY 

Decision Referred to 
Cabinet Scrutiny 

 Cabinet Scrutiny Decision to Refer 
Back for Reconsideration 

 Reconsideration Record 
Sheet Issued 

 Reconsideration of 
Decision Published 

YES  NO ü  YES  NO   YES  NO    

 
 
 

5. Lorry Parking Issues  
(Item. 5 - Report by Mr Roger Gough, Cabinet Member for Regeneration
[...]
h a scheme. This was agreed.   
 
(4) In conclusion, Mr Carter said that he supported the introduction of a fee for 
foreign vehicles entering through the Channel Ports as a way of raising revenue 
which took account of the wear and tear on Kent’s roads.  He also said that the 

Page 5



 

County Council must continue to work closely with its partners to ensure the 
Government takes a proactive role in providing solutions caused by the ever 
increasing lorry traffic passing through Kent. 
 
(5) Cabinet then agreed that a response be made to the Highways Agency 
based on Sections 3 and 4 of the Cabinet report and also incorporating the key 
points made during the course of discussion. 
 
 

6. Cabinet Scrutiny and Policy Overview  
(Item. 6 - Report by Mr Peter Gilroy, Chief Executive) 
 

This report summarised the outcomes from the Cabinet Scrutiny Committee held on 
13 December 2006 and also detailed the overall work programme for Select 
Committee Topic Reviews as agreed by the Policy Overview Committee. 
 
 
 

Page 6



To: CABINET – 12 March 2007         

By: Nick Chard, Cabinet Member – Finance 

Lynda McMullan, Director of Finance 

 REVENUE & CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING EXCEPTION REPORT 
 

 

1. Introduction 
 

 This exception report, based upon returns from directorates, highlights the main movements since 
last month. There remain significant revenue budget pressures within some directorates that will 
need to be managed during the remainder of the year if we are to have a balanced revenue 
position by year end.  The position reported below includes a significant amount of management 
action which is expected to be achieved by year end.  

 The current forecast by directorate, compared with the position reported last month, is as follows: 
 

 
REVENUE 
 This month Last month Movement 
 £m £m £m 
Children, Families & Education -1.100 -0.856 -0.244 
Asylum +2.650 +2.650 - 
Adult Services +0.872 +0.999 -0.127 
Environment & Regeneration -1.515 -0.385 -1.
[...]
tourism sector which generates direct visitor spend of £1.8 billion per annum, 
and supports over 49,000 jobs; land based industries which generate over £600 million for the local 
economy each year; and over 500 locally based eco-enterprises serving a growing global marketplace 
for environmental goods and services. 

From 2009 CTRL domestic services will reduce Kent to London train journey times to 17 minutes from 
Ebbsfleet, 37 minutes from Ashford and less than an hour from Canterbury. Times will also reduce by a 
half from the coastal towns of Margate, Ramsgate, Dover and Folkestone. 

Locate in Kent estimate that property and labour costs are approximately 60% of comparable London 
costs. With a greater range of developable employment land than other parts of the South East, Kent 
offers businesses opportunities to grow.  

Kent’s 5 universities are home to 32,000 students and produce a flow of 8,000 graduates each year. 

 
Further Information 

 
This leaflet provides a taster of how KCC is making its contribution to addressing the challenges, 

opportunities and priorities set out by Kent Prospects. Further information is available in our Towards 2010 
Action Plans which can be viewed at: 

 
 www.kent.gov.uk 

 

 
  
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

Page 63



Page 64

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
By : Keith Ferrin, Cabinet Member for Environment, Highways and 

Waste 
Pete Raine,  Managing Director - Environment and Regeneration 

 
To :  Cabinet – 12 March 2007 
 
Subject :   Energy Saving – Carbon Reduction Targets for KCC 
 
Summary 
 
It is proposed that KCC adopt targets for reducing Carbon Dioxide emissions caused by 
energy use in buildings.    
 
The proposed targets are to reduce total KCC Carbon Dioxide (CO2) emissions from 
buildings by: 
 

§ 10% by 2010 
§ 20% by 2015 

 
2004 emissions will be used as the baseline year for emissions. Targets for 2015 and 
beyond should be reviewed in 2010. The 2010 and 2015 targets are the first steps tow
[...]
d funding arrangements 

January 2008 

Implementation on Cluster Lead School 
provision 

September 2008 

 

Page 102



  

 

 
By: Graham Badman, Director for Children Families and Education & 

John Simmonds, Cabinet Member for Education and School 
Improvement 

To: Cabinet - 12 March 2007 

Subject: LA PROPOSED PRIMARY SCHOOL ADMISSION 
ARRANGEMENTS 2008-09 

Classification: Unrestricted 

Summary: To report on the outcome of the consultation on the proposed 
admission arrangements for transfer to primary schools in 
2008-09.  Cabinet is asked to determine the admission 
arrangements for that school year. 

_______________________________________________________________________________ 

Introduction 

1. (1) The local authority (LA), as the admissions authority for Community and 
Voluntary Controlled Schools, is required to consult on its proposed admission 
arrangements for these schools annually.  The LA then has to determine its admission 
arrangements by 15 April each year. 
 
 (2) The Education Act 2002 introduced a duty on LAs, to formulate a scheme 
to co-ordinate admission arrangements for all maintained schools in its area and to take 
action to secure the agreement to the scheme by all admission authorities.  In 2006 all 
admission authorities agreed the proposals to co-ordinate admissions to all Kent primary 
schools in September 2007. 
 
 (3) All admission arrangements identified in this document are outside the 
arrangements for pupils with statements of special education need which take place in 
accordance with the SEN Code of Practice (2001) Paragraph 5.72. 
 
 (4) The LA has consulted the headteachers and chairmen of governors of all 
Kent primary schools; neighbouring LAs; diocesan bodies; and other interested bodies on 
its proposed scheme to co-ordinate admissions to all Kent primary schools in 2008-09. 
 
 (5) The LA have consulted the Chair and Vice Chair of the Admissions Forum. 
Both support the arrangements outlined in this paper fo
[...]
tricted  

Summary: To report on the outcome of the consultation on the proposed 
admission arrangements for transfer to secondary schools in 
September 2008.  Cabinet is asked to determine the admission 
arrangements for that school year. 

Introduction 

1. (1) The Local Authority (LA), as the admissions authority for Community and 
Voluntary Controlled schools, is required to consult on its proposed admission 
arrangements for these schools annually, and to determine its admission arrangements 
by 15 April each year. 
 
 (2) The Education Act 2002 introduced a duty on each LA, to formulate a 
scheme to co-ordinate admission arrangements for all maintained schools in its area and 
to take action to secure the agreement to the scheme by all admission authorities.  In 
2006 all admission authorities agreed the proposals to co-ordinate admissions to all Kent 
secondary schools in September 2008. 
 
 (3) All admission arrangements identified in this document are outside the 
arrangements for pupils with statements of special education need which take place in 
accordance with the SEN Code of Practice (2001) Paragraph 5.72. 
 
 (4) The LA has consulted the headteachers and chairmen of governors of all 
Kent primary and secondary schools; neighbouring LEAs; diocesan bodies; independent 
schools (which have pupils transferring to secondary schools); and other interested 
bodies on its proposals to co-ordinate admissions to all Kent secondary schools in 
September 2008. 
 
 (5) The LA has consulted the Chair and Vice Chair of the Admissions Forum. 
Both support the admissions arrangements for determination in this paper 

Consultation and Outcome 

2. (1) The consultation considered four issues: 
 

(a) The Co-ordinated Admission Scheme for 2008/09 
 

(b) Over-subscription criteria for Community and Voluntary Controlled 
secondary schools 

 
(c) The relevant statutory consultation area, and 

 

Agenda Item 8

Page 121



(d) Published admission numbers for Community an
[...]
rty mechanism. It was 
therefore removed at the request of  CFE POC.  
 

 
Dates to be agreed within 2007/08. 

Communities 
 

Accessing Democracy 
 
 
 
 
Student Voice –Consultation 
and Participation with Young 
People 
 
Provision of Activities for 
Young People 
 

 
 
 Dates to be agreed* Preliminary discussions are 
being held to assess how this work will 
compliment the work of the “Going Local” Informal 
Member Group. 
 
Dates to be agreed.* 
 
 
 
Dates to be agreed.*  

Page 145



 Communities/Public Health 
(to be agreed) 
Alcohol and Related Issues  
 
 
 

 

 
To start in Spring 2007. 
 
 
 

Adult Services 
 
Carers in Kent 
 
 
Transition from Childhood to 
Adulthood: 
MR A BOWLES 
 
 

 

 
 
Dates confirmed as Spring to Autumn 2007. 
 
  
Inaugural meeting of the Select Committee was held 
on 9 October 2006; hearing sessions commenced on 
26 October and are due to end on 20 December 2006. 
It is anticipated that the Select Committee report will 
be submitted to Cabinet in May 2007. (Research 
Officer: Susan Frampton). 
 

Environment and 
Regeneration  
 
Impact of Supermarkets, Out of 
Town Shopping Malls and 
Retail Parks on Businesses in 
Kent  
 

 
 
 
Dates to be agreed.* 

 

jhw/sc 19 February 2007  
* Order to be agreed in consultation with POCC Chairman, Vice-Chairman and Liberal Democrat 

Spokesperson.  

 
  

 

 

 
 

  
 

 

Page 146


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the Meeting held on 8 February 2007
	2 Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring Exception Report
	3 Development Contribution Function
	Appendix - Guide

	4 Kent Prospects 2006 to 2012 - Final Draft
	5 Energy Saving - Carbon Reduction Targets for KCC
	6 Unit Review (including designated and specialist provision and Very Severe and Complex Need Support for children and young people with special educational need at mainstream schools)
	7 Local Authority Proposed Primary School Admission Arrangements 2008-09
	8 Local Authority Proposed Secondary School Admission Arrangements 2008-

Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

CABINET 
 

MINUTES of a meeting of the Cabinet held in the Darent Room, Sessions House, 
County Hall, Maidstone on Monday, 12 March 2007. 
 
PRESENT: Mr P B Carter (Chairman), Mr N J D Chard, Mr K A Ferrin, MBE, 
Mr G K Gibbens, Mr R W Gough, Mr P M Hill, OBE, Mr K G Lynes, 
Mr J D Simmonds and Dr T R Robinson 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr R A Marsh 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr P Gilroy (Chief Executive), Mr G  Badman (Managing 
Director of Children, Families and Education), Ms A Honey (Managing Director 
Communities), Mr O Mills (Managing Director - Adult Social Services) Ms L 
McMullan, Director of Finance and Mr P Raine, Managing Director for Regeneration 
and Environment. 
 

 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

 
1. Minutes of the Meeting held on 8 February 2007  

(Item. 1) 
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 8 February 2007 were agreed as a true record. 

 
 

2. Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring Exception Report  
(Item. 2 - Report by Mr Nick Chard, Cabinet Member for Finance, and Lynda 
McMullan, Director of Finance and Managing Directors) 
 
(1) This Exception Report, based upon returns from Directorates, highlighted the 
main movements since the report to Cabinet in February. 

(2) Mr Chard said that currently the Revenue Budget was showing an 
overspend of £0.5m but this did not take into account £2.6m related to asylum 
costs.  The Council continued to robustly pursue with the Home Office and the 
DfES its case regarding the underpayment of asylum costs and seeking the 
Government’s assurance that the matter would be resolved quickly and fairly.  Mr 
Chard also said that the continuing slippage on the Capital Programme needed to 
be carefully monitored. 

(3) Mr Carter placed on record his congratulations to the Adult Services 
Directorate for the reductions which have been achieved in its revenue budget.  Mr 
Carter also said that together with Mr Chard he would be meeting with Managing 
Directors in order to get a better understanding as to why there was a slippage on 
the Capital Budget and what could be done to accelerate the programme. 

(4) Cabinet noted the latest forecast revenue and budgetary monitoring position 
for 2006/07. 

 
 



 

2 

3. Development Contribution Function  
(Item. 3 - Report by Mr Roger Gough, Cabinet Member for Regeneration and 
Supporting Independence and Mr Pete Raine, Managing Director, Environment and 
Regeneration) (Mr Nigel Smith, Head of Development Investment was present for 
this item) 
 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
RECORD OF CABINET DECISION 

 
 

DECISION  
TAKEN ON 

Cabinet 
12 March 2007 

   DECISION NO. 
07/00965 

 

Development Contribution Function 

(Item 3 – Report by Mr Roger Gough, Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Supporting 
Independence and Mr Pete Raine, Managing Director, Environment and Regeneration) (Mr Nigel 
Smith, Head of Development Investment was present for this item) 
 
(1) Mr Gough said that the aim of the Development Contribution Guide was to promote a 
consistent and transparent approach across the county towards the requirement for and the 
calculation of development contributions for KCC provided services.  The Guide also had the 
objective of helping to quantify the likely level of contributions required in respect of KCC services, 
to meet the impact on existing community facilities resulting from development.  The Guide also 
supported the County Council’s objectives as set out in its document “Vision for Kent”. 

(2) Mr Carter said that it was essential that arrangements were put in place to ensure that the 
roll out of projects could be properly monitored.  It was also important to ensure that there was 
equity between the requirements of KCC and those of the districts.  Mr Smith said that one of the 
prime objectives of the Guide was to enhance consistency and transparency and place the 
County Council in the best possible position in terms of planning policy. 

(3) Cabinet:- 

(a) approved the Kent County Council  Guide to Development Contributions and the 
provision of community infrastructure for adoption and promotion as a policy 
supporting document for the Kent Partnership Community Strategy-“Vision for Kent”; 
and 

 
(b) delegated  authority to the Managing Director, Environment and Regeneration in 

consultation with the Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Supporting 
Independence to sign off any subsequent periodic reviews/updates on behalf of the 
County Council. 

 
The reasons for this decision are set out above and in the Cabinet report. 
 
Background documents:  None 
 

 
...............................................................
.......  

..………...................................................

...... 
 signed (Chief Executive)   date   

 

FOR COUNCIL SECRETARIAT USE ONLY 
 



 

3 

Decision Referred 
to Cabinet 
Scrutiny 

 Cabinet Scrutiny Decision 
to Refer Back for 
Reconsideration 

 Reconsideration 
Record Sheet Issued 

 Reconsideratio
n of Decision 
Published 

YE
S 

 NO   YES  NO   YES  NO    

 
 
 

4. Kent Prospects 2006 to 2012 - Final Draft  
(Item. 4 - Report by Mr Roger Gough, Cabinet Member for Regeneration and 
Supporting Independence and Mr Pete Raine, Managing Director, Environment and 
Regeneration) 
 

(1) Mr Gough said that Kent Prospects provided a county-wide framework to 
guide economic development and regeneration activity.  The future prospects for 
Kent’s economy had never been better with projects such as the CTRL 
International Station at Ebbsfleet opening this year and the adjacent Thames 
Gateway Development, which would provide 20,000 jobs over the next 20 years.  
Ashford would double in size and provide 28,000 jobs by 2030.  There is also 
strong regeneration taking place in other parts of the county and business 
infrastructure is also improving leading to rising levels of inwards investment.  In 
addition, the 2012 Olympics and Para-Olympics offers further potential to enhance 
Kent’s Gateway location serving the UK, London and Europe.  In addition, Kent 
Prospects provides a further level of detail to support delivery of the “Vision for 
Kent” the Kent Agreement and KCC’s Towards 2010 aspirations for developing 
economic prosperity. 

(2) Mr Carter said the draft Kent Prospects document was to be submitted to the 
Kent Partnership and the Kent Economic Development Board before being 
published as a final document.  This was agreed. 

(3) Taking account of the above, Cabinet noted the timetable for producing the 
published version of Kent Prospects 2006 to 2012. 

 
 

5. Energy Saving - Carbon Reduction Targets for KCC  
(Item. 5 - Report by Mr Keith Ferrin, Cabinet Member for Environment, Highways 
and Waste and Mr Pete Raine, Managing Director for Environment and 
Regeneration) 
 
(1) This report proposed the adoption by KCC of targets for reducing carbon 
dioxide emissions caused by energy use in buildings.  The proposed targets are to 
reduce total KCC carbon dioxide emissions from buildings by 10% by 2010 and 
20% by 2015.  2004 emissions will be used as the base line year. 
 
(2) Mr Ferrin said that the 2010 and 2015 targets are the first steps towards a 
long term vision for KCC of 60% reductions by 2050.  Mr Ferrin said the Council 
needed to take a clear view as to what the opportunities are and it was already 
looking at a number of options to ensure its emission targets were met.  Mr Ferrin 
said the emissions from KCC transport, street lighting and traffic signals had not 
been included at this stage because the County Council did not currently have a 
robust base line against which to measure reductions in those areas, but such 
emissions would be included in the targets for 2008/09 or as soon as possible after 



 

4 

that.  Among the options that KCC was looking at was changing traffic signal lights 
to LED’s.  The cost of that would be some £2m but would reduce emissions and 
provide savings on electricity costs.  There would be a further report on these 
matters when there was more data. 
 
 
(3) Cabinet then endorsed the targets to reduce total KCC carbon dioxide 
emissions from buildings by:- 
 

• 10% by 2010 

• 20% by 2015 
 
As absolute reductions in CO2 emissions from energy use in KCC buildings 
and schools from a base line of 2004 it was envisaged that these targets 
would be met through genuine reductions in energy use, plus the use of on-
site renewables rather than procuring “greed badged” electricity or “off-
setting” by investing in overseas projects. 

 
 

6. Unit Review (including designated and specialist provision and Very Severe 
and Complex Need Support for children and young people with special 
educational need at mainstream schools)  
(Item. 6 - Report by Mr John Simmonds, Cabinet Member for Education and School 
Improvement, Dr Tony Robinson, Cabinet Member for Children and Family 
Services and Mr Graham Badman, Managing Director, Children, Families and 
Education) (Joanna Wainwright, Director, Commissioning (Specialist Services) was 
present for this item) 
 
(1) This report updated Cabinet on developments to date with the Unit Review 
(including designated and specialist provision and very severe and complex needs 
support for children and young people with special and education need at 
mainstream schools).  Dr Robinson said that this was an interim report and that 
planning and consultation with the Clusters would continue in phases throughout 
the remainder of 2007 with a more detailed report on the provision that was 
proposed in Phase 1 being submitted to Cabinet in the Autumn.  Currently, there 
were 63 specialist units and designations covering the six need type categories.  
There were 690 children with statements accessing this provision with 485 of those 
travelling outside the cluster in which they lived to access that provision.  Dr 
Robinson said that it was important that through the Review the pattern of provision 
focussed on ensuring vulnerable pupils had access to appropriate provision in their 
locality.  Mr Gilroy said that this was a good report but the Council also needed to 
look at the issue of transition for 14-19 year olds and 19-24 year olds.  Mr Mills said 
that tied in with the work of the Select Committee reviewing Transition 
Arrangements which was due to publish its report in May. 
 
(2) Mr Chard said that whilst the revenue funding for the Review was secure, 
the Capital funding still needed to be put in place and therefore it was important not 
to raise expectations only to find that funding for the capital element of the Review 
was not affordable.  Mr Carter said that the County Council had already made 
provision to improve school buildings through the modernisation allocation but that 
may need to be added to.  Mr Badman said that any capital resources needed to 
implement the Review would be detailed in proposals from clusters and that would 
be submitted to Members.  Also, subject to Member agreement, proposals may 



 

5 

include refurbishment of existing premises, new provision (eg for autism) and may 
be linked with BSF/PFI plans for school buildings in each locality.  Mr Lynes 
emphasised the importance of keeping parents and carers closely informed and 
involved in the Review as their views were critical to this process.  Joanna 
Wainwright said that having an ongoing dialogue with parents and carers was 
something which was recognised as being of great importance.  Joanna Wainwright 
also confirmed that no child would be moved against the wishes of its parents and 
for that reason the transition arrangements may take some considerable time to 
fully implement.  At all stages it was important to ensure that parents were given full 
support and confidence in the process. 
 
(3) Cabinet:- 

(i) noted the progress of the Review; 

(ii) agreed the proposed next stages as detailed in paragraph 4 of the 
report; 

(iii) agreed the revised timetable for the Review as detailed in Appendix 2 
of the report; 

(iv) agreed that the Multi-Agency Unit Review Steering Group consults on 
the draft criteria for provision; and 

(v) agreed that the Multi-Agency Unit Review Steering Group, in 
partnership with the appropriate Cluster Boards consults more widely 
on the provision proposals in relation to Phase One Clusters. 

 
 

7. Local Authority Proposed Primary School Admission Arrangements 2008-09  
(Item. 7 - Report by Mr John Simmonds, Cabinet Member for Education and School 
Improvement and Mr Graham Badman, Managing Director, Children, Families and 
Education) 
 
 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
RECORD OF CABINET DECISION 

 
 

DECISION 
TAKEN ON 

Cabinet 
12 March 2007 

   DECISION NO. 
07/00963 

      



 

6 

 Proposed Primary School Admission Arrangements 2008/09 

(Item 7 - Report by Mr John Simmonds, Cabinet Member for Education and School Improvement 
and Mr Graham Badman, Managing Director, Children, Families and Education) 
 
(1) The County Council as the Admissions Authority for Community and Voluntary Controlled 
schools is required to consult on its proposed admission arrangements for these schools annually 
and to determine its arrangements by 15 April each year.  In preparing its admission 
arrangements, the County Council had consulted with Headteachers and Chairmen of Governors 
of all Kent primary schools; neighbouring local authorities; diocesan bodies, and all other 
interested bodies, together with the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Admissions Forum. 

(2) The report also detailed the outcome of consultations on the following issues:- 
 

• a co-ordinated admission scheme for 2008/09; the oversubscription criteria for 
Community and Voluntary Controlled Primary Schools; 

 

• the relevant statutory consultation area; 
 

• published admission numbers for Community and Voluntary Controlled Schools; 
and 

 

• that the South Avenue Infants School (Swale) be linked for the purposes of 
admissions with the South Avenue Junior School.  The report commentated on each 
of these issues in detail. 

 

(3) Cabinet agreed:- 

(i) the scheme to co-ordinate admissions to primary schools in 2008/09 be as set out in 
Appendix 1 of the Cabinet report; 

 
(ii) the oversubscription criteria for Community and Voluntary Controlled Schools be as 

detailed in Appendix 1 to the Cabinet report; 
 
(iii) that the relevant statutory consultation area for primary schools be a three mile 

radius of the school, as detailed in Appendix 1 of the Cabinet report; 
 
(iv) that the published numbers for Community and Voluntary Controlled primary 

schools be as detailed in Appendix 2 of the Cabinet report; and 
 
(v) that South Avenue Junior School (Swale) be linked for the purposes of admissions 

with South Avenue Infants School. 
 

 

................................................................
......... 

 .. …………March 2007 

 Signed Peter Gilroy (Chief Executive)      
FOR COUNCIL SECRETARIAT USE ONLY 

Decision Referred to 
Cabinet Scrutiny 

 Cabinet Scrutiny Decision to Refer 
Back for Reconsideration 

 Reconsideration Record 
Sheet Issued 

 Reconsideration of 
Decision Published 

YES  NO ü  YES  NO   YES  NO    

 



 

7 

 
 

8. Local Authority Proposed Secondary School Admission Arrangements 2008-
09  
(Item. 8 - Report by Mr John Simmonds, Cabinet Member for Education and School 
Improvement and Mr Graham Badman, Managing Director, Children, Families and 
Education) 
 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
RECORD OF CABINET DECISION 

 
DECISION 
TAKEN ON 

Cabinet 
12 March 2007 

   DECISION NO. 
07/00964 



 

8 

 Proposed Secondary School Admission Arrangements 2008/09 

(Item 8 - Report by Mr John Simmonds, Cabinet Member for Education and School Improvement 
and Mr Graham Badman, Managing Director, Children, Families and Education) 
 
(1) The County Council as the Admissions Authority for Community and Voluntary Controlled 
schools is required to consult on its proposed admission arrangements for these schools annually 
and to determine its arrangements by 15 April each year. 

(2) The Education Act 2002 introduced a duty on Education Authorities to formulate a scheme 
to co-ordinate admissions arrangements for all maintained schools in its area and to take action to 
secure the agreement to the scheme by all Admission authorities.  The County Council had 
consulted Headteachers and Chairmen of Governors of all Kent Primary and Secondary Schools, 
neighbouring Local Education Authorities, Diocesan Bodies; independent schools (which have 
pupils transferring to secondary schools) and other interested bodies on its proposals to co-
ordinate admissions to al Kent secondary schools in September 2008.  The Chairman and Vice-
Chairman of the Admissions Forum had also been consulted.  The Consultation considered four 
issues these being:- 

(i) the co-ordinated Admission Scheme for 2008/09; 
 

(ii)  oversubscription criteria for Community and Voluntary Controlled secondary 
schools; 

 
(iii) the relevant Statutory Consultation Area; and 
 
(iv) published admission numbers for Community and Voluntary Controlled secondary 

schools. 
 

(3) Cabinet agreed:- 

(i) the scheme to co-ordinate admissions to secondary schools in September 2008 be 
as set out in Appendix 1 of the Cabinet report; 

 
(ii) the oversubscription criteria for Community and Voluntary Controlled schools be as 

detailed in Appendix 2 to the Cabinet report; 
 
(iii) that the relevant statutory consultation area for secondary schools be designated 

parishes and adjoining districts, as set out in Appendix 3 of the Cabinet report; 
 
(iv) that the published Admission Numbers for Community and Voluntary Controlled 

secondary schools be as set out in Appendix 4 of the Cabinet report. 
 

 

................................................................
......... 

 .. …………March 2007 

 Signed Peter Gilroy (Chief Executive)      
FOR COUNCIL SECRETARIAT USE ONLY 

Decision Referred to 
Cabinet Scrutiny 

 Cabinet Scrutiny Decision to Refer 
Back for Reconsideration 

 Reconsideration Record 
Sheet Issued 

 Reconsideration of 
Decision Published 

YES  NO ü  YES  NO   YES  NO    

 
 
 
 



 

9 

9. Cabinet Scrutiny and Policy Overview  
(Item. 9 - Report by Mr Peter Gilroy, Chief Executive) 
 
This report summarised the outcomes and progress on matters arising from the 
meeting of the Cabinet Scrutiny Committee held on 20 February 2007 and also 
detailed the overall work programme for Select Committee Topic Reviews as 
agreed by the Policy Overview Committee. 
 
 
 
 


